Commission des alcools Et des jeux de l'Ontario

90 Sheppard Avenue East<br/>Suite 20090, avenue Sheppard East<br/>Bureau 200Toronto ON M2N 0A4Toronto ON M2N 0A4Tel./Tél:416 326-8700 or/ou 1800 522-2876 toll free in Ontario/sans fraise n Ontario



Brethour, Fred (remote)

# **Senior Judges Report**

Nai	me of Tra	ck	Rideau Carleton					Ottawa		
Dat	te		Sunday 29 June 2025					Post Time 1830 hours		
Weather			Races 1 - 11: Clear (Temp: 26° C)				Wind: 10 km/h (SouthWest)			
Track Condition			Races 1 - 11: Fast (Variant 0 secs)							
Number of Races			11	Qualifying	ra	ces	2 SC	Total Entries		78/81
Mutual Handle \$297,487										
	Contact Vet Dr. L. Berthiaume Atack				Paddock Meeting			Track Maintenance Meeting		
Senior Judge				Associate Judge				Associate Judge		

#### Report on day's events:

Weber, Michael

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents) ....

Coles, Sharla

#### Office:

No issues or other matters.

### **Races:**

 Inquiry concerning possible interference by #3 ROSE RUN ASTRO (William Roy), who finished third, on #6 SEURAT HANOVER (Pascal Berube), who finished fifth; after speaking with both drivers (Mr. Berube stated he had to grab his horse; Mr. Roy stated he had clearance to move out) and reviewing the race video it was determined that there was no interference and no change to the order of finish. Clear.

Video: https://youtu.be/pC-DOFsOJTA

- The #1 SAULSBROOK CAMI (Pascal Berube) suffered broken equipment (trotting hopples) before the ¼ mile pole causing this horse to break; pulled up and did not finish. The #3 FINAL TEXT (Guy Gagnon) suffered broken equipment (overcheck) after the ¾ mile pole and finished with broken equipment. Clear.
- 3. Clear.
- 4. Clear.
- 5. Clear.
- 6. Clear.
- 7. Clear.
- 8. Clear.

## 10. Clear.

11. Reviewed race pace by #2 KIKI DEE HANOVER (Pascal Berube) concerning the second quarter (26<sup>4</sup> 57<sup>3</sup> 125<sup>2</sup> 155<sup>3</sup>); considering how the race unfolded, that #2 is a novice and that Mr. Berube was urging before the ½ mile pole there was no violation of AGCO rule 22.05.01(k) (pace comparable to class). Clear.

## Claims:

 3 #1 VIS A VIS BLUECHIP (2 claims) for \$31,250 by Mickey Sudar & Arpad Szabo (Robert Kyle Fellows trainer).